

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 81**

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after “courses” insert a  
2 period and delete the rest of the line.

3 Delete lines 9 and 10 and insert:

4 “(b) Determined, according to rules adopted by the Higher Education  
5 Coordinating Commission, to be required for completion of:

6 “(A) A one-year curriculum for students who plan to transfer to another  
7 post-secondary institution of education;

8 “(B) An associate transfer degree, as defined in ORS 341.430; or

9 “(C) A program in career and technical education.”.

10 On page 2, line 1, delete “and”.

11 In line 3, delete the period and insert a semicolon.

12 Delete lines 4 through 7 and insert:

13 “(h) Has participated in regular meetings with mentors under Access to  
14 Student Assistance Programs in Reach of Everyone (ASPIRE) in accordance  
15 with rules adopted by the Higher Education Coordinating Commission; and

16 “(i) Has done one of the following:

17 “(A) Paid \$50 for each term for which tuition is waived; or

18 “(B) Participated in a community service program or in an internship  
19 program in accordance with rules adopted by the Higher Education Coordi-  
20 nating Commission, which rules shall:

21 “(i) Require at least eight hours of participation in a program for each  
22 term for which tuition is waived; and

1       “(ii) Give preference for program approval to locally established entities.

2       “(4) A community college shall provide academic guidance and counseling  
3 services to any student who has tuition waived for courses as provided by  
4 this section and who has been identified as being in need of the guidance  
5 or services.

6       “(5) The amount of tuition waived as provided by this section shall be the  
7 amount the person owes after subtracting any amounts received by the per-  
8 son in state and federal aid grants.”.

9       In line 8, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

10       In line 9, delete “(6)” and insert “(7)”.

11       Delete lines 16 through 20 and insert:

12       **“SECTION 3. (1) Section 2 of this 2015 Act becomes operative on**  
13 **July 1, 2017.**

14       **“(2) Section 2 of this 2015 Act first applies to courses enrolled in for**  
15 **the 2017-2018 academic year.**

16       **“(3) The Higher Education Coordinating Commission or a commu-**  
17 **nity college district may take any action before the operative date**  
18 **specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary for the**  
19 **commission or district to exercise, on or after the operative date**  
20 **specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions**  
21 **and powers conferred on the commission or district by section 2 of this**  
22 **2015 Act.”.**

23

---